

No. SC98619

**In the
Supreme Court of Missouri**

ELAD GROSS,

Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL PARSON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**Appeal from Circuit Court of Cole County
Nineteenth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce, Judge**

RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General**

**JEREMIAH J. MORGAN, #50387
Deputy Attorney General - Civil
R. JAKE SCHMIDT, #71156
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
573-751-1800; (Fax) 573-751-5660
Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov
Jake.Schmidt@ago.mo.gov**

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Governor’s Office Complied With the Sunshine Law by Providing an Estimate of the “Actual Cost” and Required “Research Time” as Well as Minor Redactions of Closed and Privileged Material – Responding to Appellant’s Points I, II, III, IV, VI, and VII	15
A. The Plain Language of the Sunshine Law Authorizes “Research Time” to be Charged at the “Actual Cost,” and Does Not Require Waiver of Those Costs	16
B. The Sunshine Law Authorizes an Estimate of Time to Respond to a Request	25
C. Closed and Privileged Material Can Be Redacted From Responsive Documents	26
D. There Was No Knowing or Purposeful Violation of the Sunshine Law	28
II. New Claims and Legal Theories Raised for the First Time on Appeal Are Waived – Responding to Appellant’s Points V, VIII, IX, and X	29
A. New Legal Theories, Raised for the First Time on Appeal, Are Not Preserved for Appellate Review	30
B. New Constitutional Claims, Raised for the First Time on Appeal, Are Waived	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akins v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. banc 2010)	12, 17
<i>Amesquita v. Gilster-Mary Lee Corp.</i> , 408 S.W. 293 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013).....	28
<i>Armistead v. A.L.W. Grp.</i> , 155 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Barker v. Danner</i> , 903 S.W.2d 950 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....	15
<i>Bd. of Missouri Baptist Convention v. Windermere Baptist Conference Ctr.</i> , 280 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009).....	28
<i>Bohac v. Walsh</i> , 223 S.W.3d 858 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	15
<i>Callier v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 780 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. banc 1989)	33
<i>Century 21 v. City of Jennings</i> , 700 S.W.2d 809 (Mo. banc 1985)	33
<i>Corning Truck and Radiator Service v. J.W.M., Inc.</i> , 542 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. App. E.D. 1976).....	30
<i>Gibson v. Brewer</i> , 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. banc 1997)	28
<i>Hagler v. J.F. Jelenko & Co.</i> , 719 S.W.2d 486 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986).....	31, 33
<i>Hendricks v. Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 308 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010).....	9
<i>Hollis v. Blevins</i> , 926 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. banc 1996)	33

Johnson v. Debyle,
312 S.W.3d 460 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010) 31

Magee v. Hamline University,
747 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2014) 28

Mayes v. Saint Luke’s Hosp. of Kansas City,
430 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. banc 2014) 14, 33

McGlothlin v. Eidelman & Traub, Inc.,
733 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987)..... 31

Messman v. Riss & Co.,
255 S.W.2d 80 (Mo. App. 1953) 29

Murphy v. Timber Trace Ass’n,
779 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)..... 33

Parker Jordan Metro. Dist.,
312 P.3d 260 (Colo. Ct. App. 2013) 18, 19

Pulitzer Pub. v. Transit Cas. Co.,
43 S.W.3d 293 (Mo. banc 2001) 15, 18

R.L. Polk & Co. v. Mo. Dep’t of Revenue,
309 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 28

Selecman v. Matthews,
15 S.W.2d 788 (Mo. banc 1929) 24

Silvey v. Bechthold,
499 S.W.3d 760 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)..... 24

Spradlin v. City of Fulton,
982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1998) 28

State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Westbrooke,
151 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. banc 2004) 20

State ex rel. Mo. Local Gov’t Ret. Sys. v. Bill,
935 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)..... 25

State ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc 2000) 15, 16

State ex rel. Robison v. Lindley-Myers,
551 S.W.3d 468 (Mo. banc 2018) 24

State ex rel. State Highway Comm’n v. Sevier,
97 S.W.2d 427 (Mo. banc 1938) 24

State ex rel. Young v. Wood,
254 S.W.3d 872 (Mo. banc 2008) 17

State v. Cartwright,
17 S.W.3d 149 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) 30

State v. Lewis,
243 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) 30

State v. Tisius,
92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. banc 2002) 30

State, ex rel., Missouri Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Pruneau,
652 S.W.2d 281 (Mo. App. S.D. 1983) 13, 24

Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton,
318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010) 24

United C.O.D. v. State,
150 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2004) 33

W.C.H. v. State,
546 S.W.3d 612 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018) 17

Walton v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
362 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1962) 30

White v. City of Ladue,
422 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) 20, 21, 23, 26, 28

Wolf v. Midwest Nephrology Consultants, PC,
487 S.W.3d 78 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) 24

Statutes

Section 610.026.2, RSMo (2016) 8, 11

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.12 9

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 4-1.6(a) 19

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 58.01(c) 20

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.04(e) and 84.13(a) 13, 30, 31, 34

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.13(a)..... 34
